To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  February 24-25, 2010

Reference No.: 25b(3)
Action Item

prepared by:  Steven Keck
Division Chief
Budgets

NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR SHOPP PROJECTS
RESOLUTION FA-09-11, AMENDING RESOLUTION FP-09-21

RESOLUTION FS-09-20

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission amend Resolution FP-09-21, to revise the fund source and increase the
allocation amount for the Route 101 pavement rehabilitation project (PPNO 4486) in Mendocino
County near Ukiah, programmed in the 2008 State Highway Operation and Protection Program
(SHOPP) and proposed for funding from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(Recovery Act), and add Resolution FS-09-20.

ISSUE:

On January 15, 2009, the Commission approved Resolution FP-09-21 allocating $86,425,000 for
32 SHOPP projects. An amendment to Resolution FP-09-21 is needed to adjust the allocation for
Project 4 — Route 101 pavement rehabilitation near Ukiah (PPNO 4486), to change the fund source
for the project from state/federal split to 100 percent Recovery Act and increase the amount
originally allocated by $2,754,000, from $18,300,000 to $21,054,000, to provide for construction
support. For projects funded from the Recovery Act, the Commission allocates funds for
construction support. Resolution FS-09-20 is also added to memorialize an allocation of funds
from the Recovery Act.

Funds for this project were made available from award savings on other projects funded from the
Recovery Act.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:

Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend
Resolution FP-09-21 to increase the amount originally allocated for Project 4 — Route 101
pavement rehabilitation near Ukiah (PPNO 4486) by $2,754,000, from $18,300,000 to
$21,054,000, and

Be it further Resolved, that the additional $2,754,000 be allocated from the 2009 Non-Budget Act
Item 2660-501-0890 for construction support, and the original $18,300,000 for construction capital

“Caltrans improves mobiliny across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5b.(3)
February 24-25, 2010
Page 2 of 2

be allocated from 2008 Non-Budget Act Item 2660-803-0890, for the SHOPP project described in
the attached vote box, and

Be it further Resolved, that the previous amount under Resolution FP-09-21 allocated from the
Budget Act of 2009, Budget Act Items 2660-302-0042, 2660-302-0890 and 2660-303-0042, be
reduced by $18,300,000, from $86,425,000 to $68,125,000, and

Be it further Resolved, that Resolution FS-09-20 is added and Resolution FP-09-21 is hereby

amended.

Attachment

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CTC Financial Vote List February 24-25, 2010
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO Budget Year
County Program/Year Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Prgm'd Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description Amount Program Code Fund Type
Resolution FA-09-11, Amending Resolution FP-09-21
2.5b.(3) Allocation Amendment - SHOPP Projects Resolution F$-09-20
41
$18.300,000 Near Ukiah, from 0.2 mile north of Robinson Creek Bridge 449401 2009-10
$21,054,000 (10-0005) ta 0.1 mile south of Uva Drive. Qulcome/Output: 01-4486 302-0042 $2;089.000
Rehabilitate pavement. SHOPP/11-12 SHA $16,204.600
Mendocino 302.0890
01-Men-101 Amend Resolution FP-09-21 to modify fund source from SHA ~ $21,960,000 501-0890 $2,754,000
R21.1/R33.7 to Recovery Acl and increase allocation amount to include RA-SUPT
construction support ($2,754,000). Also, add Resolution
FS-09-20 to track Recovery Act allocation. 2008-09
803-0890 $18,300,000
RA-CAP

20.20.201.121

Page 1 of 1




